

No. 22-30320

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR; URBAN  
LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,  
*Intervenor Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL, JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Defendant - Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
2:86-cv-4075

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of Louisiana

ELIZABETH MURRILL  
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
Telephone: 225-999-6864

SHAE MCPHEE  
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN BRUNGARD  
Assistant Solicitor General  
BrungardM@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL  
CAREY T. JONES  
JEFFREY MICHAEL WALE  
Assistant Attorneys General

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PROCEEDINGS, DISPOSITION, AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. REQUIRING PROSPECTIVE COMPLIANCE TRANSFORMS THE CONSENT JUDGMENT INTO A PERPETUAL INJUNCTION THAT CONTRAVENES UNBROKEN SUPREME COURT AND FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT. ....	5
II. REPLACING STATE LAW WITH <i>DOWELL</i> TO MEASURE WHETHER THE CONSENT JUDGMENT HAS BEEN “SATISFIED, RELEASED, OR DISCHARGED” CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>ALLEN</i> AND <i>FREW</i> .....	7
III. Requiring Prospective Compliance Is an Exceptionally Important Question Because It Defeats all Notions of Federalism and Separation of Powers. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , <a href="#"><u>89 F.3d 194</u></a> (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Allen v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , <a href="#"><u>164 F.3d 1347</u></a> (11th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated</i> , <a href="#"><u>216 F.3d 1263</u></a> (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , <a href="#"><u>14 F.4th 366</u></a> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , <a href="#"><u>138 S. Ct. 1865</u></a> (2018) .....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , <a href="#"><u>498 U.S. 237</u></a> (1991).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , <a href="#"><u>420 U.S. 1</u></a> (1975) .....	12
<i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> , <a href="#"><u>342 F.R.D. 1</u></a> (E.D. La. 2022) .....	4
<i>Chisom v. Louisiana ex rel. Landry</i> , No. 22-30320, <a href="#"><u>2023 WL 7007306</u></a> (5th Cir. Oct. 25, 2023) .....	passim
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , <a href="#"><u>501 U.S. 380</u></a> (1991).....	2
<i>Dugue v. Levy</i> , 114 La. 21, <a href="#"><u>37 So. 995</u></a> (1904).....	8
<i>Frew ex. rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , <a href="#"><u>540 U.S. 431</u></a> (2004).....	13

*Frew v. Janek (Frew I)*,  
780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)..... passim

*Frew v. Janek (Frew II)*,  
820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016)..... v, 7, 13

*Guajardo v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.*,  
363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004).....iv, vi, 5

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... iv, 5, 13, 14

*In re Off. of Chief Just., La. Supreme Ct.*,  
 2012-1342 (La.10/16/12), 101 So. 3d 9 .....3

*Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo*,  
12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 11, 13

*Jeff D. v. Otter*,  
643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11

*Johnson v. Heffron*,  
88 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1996).....i, 3, 4, 11

*Lucille Ladies’ Ready-To-Wear v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.*,  
 168 La. 696 (1929) ..... 8

*McDonald v. Carnahan*;  
109 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 11

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 12

*Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
836 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Perschall v. Louisiana*,  
 96-0322 (La. 7/1/97), 697 So. 2d 240 .....3

<i>Syndicate 1036 v. Compass Mins. La., Inc.</i> , <a href="#">83 F.4th 986</a> (5th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9
<i>Transier v. Barnes Bldg., LLC</i> , 14-1256 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/10/15) <a href="#">166 So. 3d 1249</a> .....	8
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , <a href="#">464 U.S. 78</a> (1983) .....	8
<i>Youngblood v. Dalzell</i> , <a href="#">925 F.2d 954</a> (6th Cir. 1991).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
<a href="#">La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 1767</a> .....	iii
<b>Rules</b>	
<a href="#">Fed. R. App. P. 35</a> .....	vii, 14
<a href="#">Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)</a> .....	v, 9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
La. Const. art. I, § 1.....	vi
